

NO. 50816-8

FILED

Court of Appeals APPEALS

Division II DIVISION II

State of Washington WASHINGTON

2/20/2018 2:25 PM

Larry Seaquist & Carla Seaquist, Appellants

v.

Michelle Caldier, Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David P. Horton, WSBA #27123
Attorney for Respondent
3212 NW Byron Street, Suite 104
Silverdale, WA 98383
Telephone: (360) 692-6415
Fax: (360) 692-1257
Email: dhorton@thwpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. FACTS.....	2
1. Several incidents caused Ms. Caldier concern	2
2. Mr. Seaquist took photographs of Ms. Caldier in her car, prompting Ms. Caldier to file a police report	3
3. Campaign advertisements for Ms. Caldier discuss the incident.	5
B. PROCEDURE	6
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
B. THE SEAQUISTS CANNOT MEET THEIR BURDEN TO PROVE DEFAMATION FOR STATEMENTS MADE DURING A POLITICAL CAMPAIGN	10
C. MS. CALDIER IS NOT LIABLE FOR OPINIONS BASED ON TRUTHFUL ASSUMPTIONS.....	13
D. THE SEAQUISTS’ ATTEMPTS TO CIRCUMVENT MS. CALDIER’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ARE UNCONVINCING – HER STATEMENTS WERE NOT OF THE NATURE TO STRIP THEM OF PROTECTIONS	14
E. NO EVIDENCE OF MALICE EXISTS AND THE SEAQUISTS CANNOT RELY ON CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO MEET THEIR BURDEN.....	15
F. THE “LIES” CLAIMED BY THE SEAQUISTS ARE NOT DEFAMATORY	17
1. The Facebook Post of September 2, 2014 is not a “lie” and not actionable.....	17

2.	The YouTube Video is not provably false or malicious	22
3.	The statements during a radio interview were not defamatory	26
4.	The campaign mailer and website were not defamatory	28
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

A. Washington State Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Washington, Inc.</i> 112, Wn.2d 127, 132, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	9
<i>Benjamin v. Cowles Publishing Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 916, 684 P.2d 739 (1984).....	11
<i>Camer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 45 Wn. App. 29, 723 P.2d 1195 (1986).....	15
<i>Chase v. Daily Record, Inc.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 37, 515 P.2d 154 (1973).....	9
<i>Corey v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367, 373 (2010)	31
<i>Davis v. Fred’s Appliance, Inc.</i> , 171 Wash. App. 348, 287 P.3d 51 (2012)	6, 10, 12
<i>Duc Tan v. Le</i> , 177 Wn.2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>Exner v. American Ass’n</i> , 12 Wn. App. 215, 529 P.2d 863, 75 A.L.R.3d 603 (1974)	9
<i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> 112 Wn.2d 762, 776, P.2d 98 (1989)	12, 17, 19
<i>In re Estate of Hansen</i> , 81 Wn. App. 270 914 P.2d 127 (1996)	9
<i>Hoppe v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 53 Wn.App. 668, 770 P.2d 203 (1989)	11
<i>Kauzlarich v. Yarbrough</i> , 105 Wn. App. 632, 20 P.3d 946 (2001)	16, 17

<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	10
<i>Lee v. Columbian, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 534, 826 P.2d 217 (1991)	32
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081, (1981)	9, 10, 11, 19, 21
<i>Moe v. Wise</i> , 97 Wn. App. 950, 989 P.2d 1148 (1999)	15, 22
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).	12
<i>Richmond v. Thompson</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996)	12, 19
<i>Rickert v. State, Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 843, 168 P.3d 826, (2007).	12, 20, 30
<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 579, 943 P.2d 350, 357 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Sims v. Kiro, Inc.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 229, 580 P.2d 642 (1978).....	27, 31
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 618, 957 P.2d 691 (1998)	20
<i>Tait v. KING Broadcasting Co.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 250, 460 P.2d 307 (1969)	10
<i>U.S. Mission Corp. v. Kiro TV, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App 767, 292 P.3d 137 (2013)	19
<i>Vern Sims Ford, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 683, 713 P.2d 736.....	11
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)	9
<i>Yeakey v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 787, 234 P.3d 332, (2010)	11
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	9

B. United States Supreme Court

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485, 104 S. Ct. 1949 80 L.Ed.2d 502 (1984)..... 15

Bridges v. State of Cal., 314 U.S. 252, 62 S. Ct. 190, 86 L. Ed. 192 (1941) 15

Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45, 102 S. Ct. 1523, 71 L. Ed. 2d 732 (1982) 20

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 2553, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986) 9

Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766, 86 L. Ed. 1031 (1942) 14

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974) 11, 14

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46, 108 S. Ct. 876, 882, 99 L. Ed. 2d 41 (1988) 22, 23, 24

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2695, 2706, 111 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990) 11

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 721, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964) 1, 16, 20, 21, 30

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2003) 14

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357, 47 S.Ct. 641, 71 L. Ed. 1095 (1927) 20

C.

9th Circuit Court of Appeals

Partington v. Bugliosi 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995) 29

Rodriguez v. Panayiotou, 314 F.3d 979, 985-86 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 12

D.

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine, 74 F.3d 1296, 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

<i>Melius v. Glacken</i> , 943 N.Y.S.2d 134 (App. Div. 2012)	13
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc., v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> 953 F.2d 29 724 (1 st Cir 1989).....	29
<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 460 F.3d 409 (C.A.2 N.Y., 2006).....	23, 24

II. Statutes

RCW 4.24.52.....	6
------------------	---

III. Court Rules

CR 56	9
RAP 2.3 (b).....	7

IV. Other Authorities

16A Wash. Prac., Tort Law and Practice §20:4 (3d ed.) and cases cited therein	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 566	11, 12
